

06-4216-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

MAHER ARAR,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

JOHN ASHCROFT, Attorney General of the United States, LARRY D. THOMPSON, formerly Acting Deputy Attorney General, TOM RIDGE, Secretary of State of Homeland Security, J. SCOTT BLACKMAN, formerly Regional Director of the Regional Office of Immigration and Naturalization Services, PAULA CORRIGAN, Regional Director of Immigration and Customs Enforcement, EDWARD J. MCELROY, formerly District Director of Immigration

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**REPLACEMENT REPLY BRIEF FOR
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

MARIA COURI LAHOOD
DAVID COLE
JULES LOBEL
KATHERINE GALLAGHER
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
(212) 614-6430

JOSHUA S. SOHN
BARBARA SENIAWSKI
CHIANN BAO
DLA PIPER US LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 335-4500

Co-counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

and Naturalization Services for New York District, and now Customs Enforcement,
ROBERT MUELLER, Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, JOHN DOE
1-10, Federal Bureau of Investigation and/or Immigration and Naturalization Service
Agents, JAMES W. ZIGLAR, formerly Commissioner for Immigration and
Naturalization Services, UNITED STATES,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY EXERCISED JURISDICTION OVER ARAR’S CLAIMS	6
A. Federal Question Jurisdiction Exists Where, as Here, Defendants Affirmatively Obstructed Arar’s Access to Any Other Avenues of Judicial Review.....	7
B. Arar’s Torture and Arbitrary Detention Claims Are Not Governed by the Immigration Jurisdiction Provisions Cited by Defendants	11
1. 8 U.S.C. §§ 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) and (g)	12
2. 8 U.S.C. §1252(b)(9)	13
3. FARRA and 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(4)	14
C. <i>Munaf v. Geren</i> Does Not Bar Judicial Review of Arar’s Claims	15
II. ARAR’S ALLEGATIONS THAT DEFENDANTS CONSPIRED TO SUBJECT HIM TO TORTURE AND ARBITRARY DETENTION STATE CLAIMS FOR RELIEF UNDER <i>BIVENS</i>	18
A. Defendants Have Not Demonstrated That Congress’s Failure to Provide Damages Relief for Federal Conspiracies to Torture and Arbitrarily Detain Was Deliberate and Intentional	20
B. That Arar’s Torture and Arbitrary Detention Claims May Implicate Foreign Policy or National Security Does Not Preclude Recognition of a <i>Bivens</i> Action Here.....	25
III. ARAR HAS STATED A <i>BIVENS</i> CLAIM FOR DENIAL OF ACCESS TO COURT	29

IV.	DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THE TVPA BY SUBJECTING ARAR TO TORTURE UNDER COLOR OF SYRIAN LAW	33
	A. Federal Defendants Acted Under Color of Foreign Law by Willfully Participating in Joint Activity with Syrian Officials	35
	B. The TVPA Imposes Liability on Those Who Subject Individuals to Torture By Conspiring With Others	41
	C. Arar’s Torture Allegations Satisfy the TVPA’s “Custody or Physical Control” Requirement	45
V.	ARAR HAS STATED A CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER BIVENS BASED ON HIS ABUSIVE MISTREATMENT WHILE DETAINED IN THE UNITED STATES	47
VI.	DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	52
VII.	ARAR’S COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGES PERSONAL INVOLVEMENT OF EACH DEFENDANT, AND THAT INVOLVEMENT GIVES RISE TO PERSONAL JURISDICTION ..	56
	A. Arar’s Allegations Establish Personal Involvement by All Defendants	58
	B. The Federal Rules Do Not Impose a Heightened Pleading Standard	63
	C. Arar Has Also Adequately Alleged Supervisory Responsibility	65
	D. The Court Has Personal Jurisdiction over Defendants	66

1. Defendant Ziglar Waived the Defense of Lack of Personal Jurisdiction	67
2. New York’s Long-Arm Statute Provides Personal Jurisdiction over Non-Domiciliary Defendants	67
VIII. ARAR HAS STANDING TO SEEK DECLARATORY RELIEF	69
Conclusion	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005).....	38
<i>Abu Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 28	47
<i>Amanullah v. Nelson</i> , 811 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1987)	53
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	55
<i>Annunziato v. The Gan, Inc.</i> , 744 F.2d 244, (2d Cir. 1984)	40
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 532 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 250 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2931 (2008).....	48
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 798 F.2d 565 (2d Cir. 1986)	34, 53
<i>Bayo v. Chertoff</i> , 535 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2008).....	49
<i>Beharry v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	64
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	50, 51, 52
<i>Benzman v. Whitman</i> , 523 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008)	66
<i>Beslic v. I.N.S.</i> , 265 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Best Cellars, Inc. v. Grape Finds at Dupont, Inc.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	69
<i>Billings v. United States</i> , 57 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 1995)	37

<i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst.</i> , 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002)	44
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	3, 26, 49, 54
<i>Boykin v. Keycorp</i> , 521 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2008)	64, 65
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	55
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961)	38
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)	42
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	21
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	43, 44, 45
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	29
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002)	31
<i>Colon v. Coughlin</i> , 58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1995)	66
<i>Correa v. Thornburgh</i> , 901 F.2d 1166 (2d Cir. 1990)	53
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba</i> , 406 U.S. 759 (1972)	30
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	21
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	10
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980)	36
<i>Dotson v. Griesa</i> , 398 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2005)	21, 22
<i>Duvall v. Elwood</i> , 336 F. 3d 228 (3d Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Dwares v. City of New York</i> , 985 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1993)	2, 553

<i>Gonzalez-Vera v. Kissinger</i> , No. 02-cv-02240, 2004 WL 5584378, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30256 (D.D.C. Sept. 17, 2004), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 449 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	39, 40
<i>Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005).....	68
<i>Grichenko v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 524 F. Supp. 672 (E.D.N.Y. 1981)	25
<i>Guzman v. Tippy</i> , 130 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 1997)	49
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	5
<i>Harbury v. Deutch</i> , 233 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	54
<i>Harbury v. Hayden</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	40
<i>Hernandez v. Lattimore</i> , 612 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1979)	20
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996).....	42
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	55, 56
<i>Hudson Valley Black Press v. IRS</i> , 409 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	71
<i>Indymac Mortgage Holdings, Inc. v. Reyad</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 222 (D. Conn. 2001).....	68
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	50
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	11
<i>Iqbal v. Hasty</i> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20, 48, 52, 62
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	28

<i>Jean-Laurent v. Wilkerson</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 318 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	64
<i>Johnson v. Duffy</i> , 588 F.2d 740 (9th Cir. 1978)	43
<i>Johnson v. Newburgh Enlarged School Dist.</i> , 239 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2001).....	55
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	11
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	35, 38, 41, 42, 45
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	50
<i>Kinetic Instruments, Inc. v. Lares</i> , 802 F. Supp. 976 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	69
<i>Khouzam v. Hogan</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 543 (M.D. Pa. 2008).....	18, 33
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007).....	44
<i>Kletschka v. Driver</i> , 411 F.2d 436 (2d Cir. 1969)	36, 37, 41
<i>Krueger v. Lyng</i> , 927 F.2d 1050 (8th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Kyei v. INS</i> , 65 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 571 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	44
<i>Lindstrom v. Graber</i> , 203 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Locicero v. O'Connell</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	65
<i>Lynch v. Cannatella</i> , 810 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1987).....	49, 50, 53, 57
<i>Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzalez</i> , 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006).....	48
<i>Matthews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	49
<i>Mazzaro de Abreu v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59218 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2008).....	64
<i>McKenna v. Wright</i> , 386 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2004).....	58

<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002)	42
<i>Michael v. INS</i> , 48 F.3d 657 (2d Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Mironescu v. Costner</i> , 480 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	43
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2207 (2008)	15, 16
<i>Ngo v. Immigration and Naturalization Service</i> , 192 F.3d 390 (3rd Cir. 1999).....	48, 49
<i>Pena v. DePrisco</i> , 432 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Papineau v. Parmle</i> , 465 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2006)	55
<i>Raucio v. Frank</i> , 750 F. Supp. 566 (D. Conn. 1990).....	25
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	13
<i>Robinson v. Overseas Military Sales Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1994)	69
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 207 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	29
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 251 (D.D.C. 2004), <i>aff'd on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	41
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	21, 22
<i>Sepulveda v. Gonzales</i> , 407 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Shaughnessy v. U.S. ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	49
<i>Spagnola v. Mathis</i> , 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	24, 25
<i>Stuto v. Fleishman</i> , 164 F.3d. 820 (2d Cir. 1999)	24, 25

<i>Sugrue v. Derwinski</i> , 26 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Tellier v. Scott</i> , 280 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Theodoropoulous v. INS</i> , 358 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana</i> , 162 F.3d 724 (2d Cir. 1998).....	68
<i>Tungwarara v. United States</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	48
<i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , 2006 WL 1662663 (E.D.N.Y. June 14, 2006)	24, 48
<i>Umland v. Planco Fin. Servs.</i> , 542 F.3d 59 (3d Cir. 2008).....	64
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	55, 56
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	29
<i>United States v. Story</i> , 891 F.2d 988 (2d Cir. 1989).....	37
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	40
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2588 (2007)	22, 25
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 2002 WL 319887 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2002)	42,43
<i>Wong v. United States INS</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)	48, 49
<i>Wong v. Warden, FCI Raybrook</i> , 171 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896)	49, 51
<i>Youngstown Sheet and Tube v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	29
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	49

State Cases

<i>Kreutter v. McFadden Oil Corp.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 460 (N.Y. 1988).....	68
<i>Reeves v. Phillips</i> , 388 N.Y.S.2d 294 (N.Y. App. Div. 1976)	69

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1231.....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9)	9, 13, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(4).....	14, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	6, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1350, note.....	33
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	34

State Statutes

N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 302(a)(1) (2006).....	68
N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 302(a)(2).....	69

Other Authorities

Federal Practice and Procedure § 1224 (3d ed. 2004).....	65
Wright and Miller § 1391 (2004).....	68
